
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 13 March 2019 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15-09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

 

2 The Future Development of Transport for Wales: Unions 

(09.30-10.10) (Pages 1 - 42)  

Daniel Maney, Negotiations Executive, Prospect  

Mick Whelan, General Secretary, Associated Society of Locomotive Engineers 

and Firemen 

Shavanah Taj, National Officer, Wales and South West, Public and Commercial 

Services Union 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-08-19(P1) Research Briefing 

EIS(5)-08-19(P2) Evidence from Prospect 

EIS(5)-08-19(P3) Evidence from ASLEF 

EIS(5)-08-19(P4) Evidence from PCS 

 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Break  

(10.10-10.25) 

 

3 The Future Development of Transport for Wales: Transport for 

Wales 

(10.25-11.25) (Pages 43 - 62)  

James Price, Chief Executive, Transport for Wales  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-08-19(P5) TfW Business Plan 2018-19 

 

Break  

(11.25-11.30) 

 

4 The Future Development of Transport for Wales: Minister for 

Economy and Transport 

(11.30-12.30) (Pages 63 - 68)  

Ken Skates AM, Minister for Economy and Transport 

Simon Jones, Director, Economic Infrastructure 

Jenny Lewis, Deputy Director, Economic Infrastructure Management Division 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-08-19(P6) Evidence from the Minister for Economy and Transport 

 

Private de-brief  

(12.30-12.35) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



EIS(5)-08-19(P2) 

Evidence from Prospect 

 

Introduction  

Prospect is the 8th largest union in the UK and we represents over 142,000 
working people across the UK. We focus on profess
[...]
 found in Chapter 7 

Pack Page 51



 

 Transport for Wales’ Business Plan up to 31 March 2019 10 

of Managing Welsh Public Money and Annexes 7.1 – 7.4.  UK Government Cabinet 

Office guidance on establishing public bodies has also been considered. 

 The structures and governance mean that Transport for Wales has a clear, legal 

identity within a robust and well-established framework, putting it at a clear 

distance from the Welsh Government and allowing it to make independent 

operational decisions.  

 The Welsh Government still controls the overall goals and performance of Transport 

for Wales at a strategic level, making sure that Transport for Wales is behaving 

efficiently and continues to act in the public interest. 

 Transport for Wales’ current company structure also offers significant flexibility in 

case there is any need to modify these elements in the future.  The model is also 

more familiar to the commercial organisations with which Transport for Wales will 

need to work closely. 

 Transport for Wales is publicly funded. However, it is envisaged that we could 

generate relatively low levels of additional income from external sources.  Where 

we provide additional services to others, the Welsh Government expects these 

would generally be on a cost recovery basis.  

 Relationship principles between the Welsh Government and Transport for Wales 

 Transport for Wales will be treated as a trusted delivery partner and the conduct of 

business between the Welsh Government and Transport for Wales will take due 

account of our role and functions and our plans as the primary delivery body for the 

Welsh Government’s transport policy.  Transport for Wales will be encouraged to 

contribute to the workings and the management of the Welsh Government’s 

sponsor and client teams. 

Social partnership 

 Trade unions are an important part of building our organisation and with that in 

mind, Transport for Wales has chosen to recognise all relev
[...]
 Commercial, Communications and Customer 

Services, Safety and Sustainability directorates and an allocation of Central Services 

(Corporate Services and Finance). 

 The resource non-cash budget relates to depreciation on fixed assets.  

 Within the capital budgets, Rail Infrastructure relates to the delivery of the South 

East Wales Metro infrastructure interventions; including capital spend for the Core 

Valley Lines and the Llanwern Station and Stabling project. The Corporate 

Infrastructure budget relates to the accommodation costs. 

 New services include the cost of: 

▪ Establishing and utilising the Analytical Unit. 

▪ Establishing a North Wales Business Unit. 

▪ Providing network management advice. 

Pack Page 61



 

 Transport for Wales’ Business Plan up to 31 March 2019 20 

▪ Consultancy projects engaged by the Welsh Government to deliver, excluding 

any invoiced projects to either the Welsh Government or third parties. 

▪ Development of the North Wales Metro and non-Metro infrastructure 

interventions, such as the Bow Street Station project. 

Pack Page 62



Evidence from the Minister for Economy and Transport 

Page 1 of 6 

Purpose 

1. The purpose of this paper is to provide written evidence to the Economy,
Infrastructure and Skills Committee’s inquiry into the future development of
Transport for Wales.

Background 

2. Transport for Wales (TfW) was established under the Companies Act 2006 and is
fully accountable to the Welsh Ministers, as a wholly owned subsidiary company
limited by guarantee.

3. TfW operates pursuant to the powers and functions provided in Section 1 of the
Welsh Development Agency Act 1975 together with Section 60 (1) (a) of the
Government of Wales Act 2006.  These powers are powers of the Welsh Ministers
to do anything they consider appropriate to achieve the promotion or improvement
of the economic well-being of Wales.  In addition, Section 71 of the Government of
Wales Act 2006 states that the Welsh Ministers ma
[...]
ery boards or national and regional bodies 

that deal with strategic and operational activities, respectively. 
 

37. The intention is to develop the further White Paper that sets out greater clarity on 
the proposed Joint Transport Authority proposal. 

 
38. Whilst the introduction of the Public Transport (Wales) Bill to the Assembly is 

programmed in February 2020, the work undertaken by TfW to improve bus 

services across Wales provides an opportunity to build a partnership approach to 

the delivery of services with local authorities in tandem with developing a new 

legislative framework. Such an arrangement could inform the best delivery model 

that would be described in the White Paper to be published in Autumn 2019. 

 
 

 

       

        

EIS(5)-07-19(P5)

Pack Page 68


	Agenda
	2 The Future Development of Transport for Wales: Unions
	EIS(5)-08-19(P2) Evidence from Prospect
	EIS(5)-08-19(P3) Evidence from ASLEF
	EIS(5)-08-19(P4) Evidence from PCS

	3 The Future Development of Transport for Wales: Transport for Wales
	4 The Future Development of Transport for Wales: Minister for Economy and Transport





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 March 

2019 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5295 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Bethan Sayed AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Shavanah Taj, PCS 

Daniel Maney, Prospect 

Mick Whelan, ASLEF 

James Price, Transport for Wales 

Ken Skates AM, Minister for Economy and Transport 

Simon Jones, Welsh Government 

Jenny Lewis, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest 

2 The Future Development of Transport for Wales: Unions  

2.1 Daniel Maney, Mick Whelan and Shavanah Taj answered questions from Committee 

Members 

3 The Future Development of Transport for Wales: Transport for Wales  

3.1 James Price answered questions from Committee Members 

3.2 James Price has agreed to provide further details on the staff survey, staff pay 

scales and how many consultants TfW currently has 

4 The Future Development of Transport for Wales: Minister for Economy 

and Transport  

4.1 Ken Skates AM, Simon Jones and Jenny Lewis answered questions from Committee 

Members 


